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The OepaiJ M.IDIBIIer Ia the MIDIs- and 8 trainees for the 5econd. 1n trJ of Food aIUl Acrieulture (Sml addition, 6 private trainee, have alaO Sbalmawaz Khan): (a) The Food been admitted in the fust COOlrse. In and Agriculture Organisation is only the second course some private a co-ordinating agency and does not trainees are also proposed to bto ad-
promise or provide any assistance. It mitted. only undertakes to sponsor worthwhile project.s and to induce intereat-
ed Governments/Private institutioll8 in providing assistance for them. In 1963 it undertook, pursuant to arrangements made with the Oxford Committee for Famine ReUef, to supply a feed mixing plant valued at $302,500 to the Kaira Milk Produceri'
Co-operative Union.

(b) The number of projects accepted or in the process of being accepted during the current lInanclal year is 7 and the estimated value of aid expected $700,000.

Flsberles Operative Tralalac IDtltute

818. ShrI Bama Cluuulra MalIieII::
Will the Minister of Food aIUl ApoI-
cultare be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred ~uestlon

No. 1183 on the 10th September, 1963
and state:

(a) the up-to-date progress made so tar in setting up ot the .lIsherlel Operatives Training Institute at Cochin; and

(b) the total amount sanctioned tor the scheme'

The OepaiJ MIaUter \a the MIIIb-
try of Food aDtI Apiealture (ft!1
D. B. Chavua): (a) The Central Institute ot Fisheries Operatives, Ernakulam waz formally lnaugurakd on the 18th April, illM. The following are the training courses available in the Institute at preseat:-

(1) Master Fhmermen Course
(Fishing Second Hands) with elfect from the 16th March, 1964; and

(2) Engine Drivers' cou1'!le with effect trom the 1st July, 1984.

The State Governments have sponsored 21 trainees for \be tIrst course

(b) The total amount provided under the Third Plan tor Ihi~ scheme
Is Ita. 81 lakhs.

819. ShrI Kama CJwulra MaDtell:
Will 1Ihe Minister ot .'00II aIUl AI1'Iculture be pleased to slate:

(a) whether it is a fact that Borne co-operative sugar tactories have already been established or arE' pr0-
posed to be established in lOnIe placet in the State ot Orissa durin, the year
1963-64 and 191M-811 80 tar; and

(b) it so, the names olt places where tbese tactllries have already beeD established or would be establlahed and the amount Of money that will be given or already given to them by the Central Government?

The DeputJ MIDlater in the aunt.-
try ot Food and Alrleultu~o (Shit O. R Chavan): (a) and (b). One cooper~tive sugar tactory was e,tabUsb-
ad during the year 1983-64 at A.lka, Distt. Ganjam (Orfsn). No other co-operative sugar tactory Is expected to be established during 1964-811.
Upto 31st March, 1964, Ita. 10: 38 lakhl
have been released by the Central Government to the state O<>vcrnment
!for participation in the share capitoll ot 1Ihe Alb Co-operatlve Sugar Indus-

'tries Ltd., Aska." A further provision ot Rs. 4 lakhs has been DUlde for this purpose In the current flnanet,l YCRr i.e. 1964-811.

Bd.ucatlOIl of BecPn' Cblll1leu

820. Shrl Bama Charulra Mallick:
Will the Minister of Social SeeurllJ be pleased to state:

Ca) whether there Is any proposal under consideration of Government so that the results will be known for arranging education of beggars' within a .hort time. Under the pre-
children in the country; and Bent plan, some selected spots in the area will be fished with dilferent
(b) if 10, a brief outline of the types of flabing gear so as to enable us to ascertain the quantity of fish present as well as the suitability of the fishing methods. After the survey is over, a commercial flahlng scheme will be taken up if the results achieved warrant it.

aeheme?

The Deputy Mbdster In tile MIIIIB-try 01 Law (SIIrI Ja ..... tha Bao):
(a) No. Sir. But beggars' children arp automatiC'ally entitled to the education which is free of eDft to other children in the country.

(b) Does not arise.

821. Shrl MoIuuIIIIIad 1Waa: Will the Minister of Food and ArrJca1tue be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government and the State Government of West Bengal have jointly planned for fishing in the Sunderbans area of West Bengal; and

(b) if so, the main outUnes of the
.cheme?

The Depoty MlDlllter ID tile MIDIstry of FOOcI and Aplealtare (SJad
D. B. Chavan): (a) and (b). The
question of undertaking fishing in the Sunderbans area is, at present, in an exploratory stage and no scheme of a commercial nature has yet been prepared. In order, however, to determine the feasibility of 'undertaking a commercial .scheme, a programme of exploration and research has been t/lken up by the Centre and simultanedilsly some boats of the Government of West Bengal are also ftshlng in the coastal waters. Administrative arrangements have aI'Io been made to combine the operations

\

III. SbrI B. P. Chatterjee: Will the Minister of Food BIld AtrIcIIHare be pleased to state:

Ca) whether there is under conaideration of
to make 'Forests' a subject; and

any proposal
Government
'Concurrent"

(b) if so, at what stage it Is?

The Deputy MlDlster In the MIDIstry 01 Food IUItI Arrlealtare (SIIrI Shahuawu Khan) (a) 'No, Sir.

(b) Does not arlBe.

SoH Couervatlcm

W. SbrI R. P. Chatterjee: Will the Minister of Food and Aplcal-
tare be pleased to state the steps taken by the Centre or the state. to make effective soil conservation work in the privately owned lands?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Food anti Acrlcalture (SJad Shahnawaz Khan): The following steps have been taken by the Centre as well as the State Governments to make effective soil con.ervation programmes which cover both privately owned lands and Govemment lands:-

(I) Adequate prOVlSlon has been made In the Third Five Year
Plan for tilte execution of soli conservation .chemes.

